Settlement Class Members may submit claims for benefits under the settlement. Certain of the 
amounts paid will depend upon how many Settlement Class Members submit Approved Claims, 
but initially are set at the following amounts:  

(1) Documented Out-of-Pocket Losses: Reimbursement of up to two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) for unreimbursed costs or expenditures incurred by a Settlement Class
Member between September 20, 2023 and the Claims Deadline, as a result of the Data
Incident. Documented Out-of-Pocket Losses may include, but are not limited to,
unreimbursed costs, expenses, or charges incurred addressing or remedying identity theft,

[...]

their staffs assigned to this case and any members of their immediate families; (3) experts retained 
in this Litigation by the Parties; and (5) the Parties’ counsel in this Litigation. 

6. What are the terms of the settlement?

The proposed settlement includes a Settlement Fund of four hundred and seventy thousand dollars 
($470,000) that will be used to pay all costs of the settlement, including: (i) settlement benefits; 
(ii) the costs of Settlement Administration; (iii) Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fees and Expenses, not to
exceed one third of the Settlement Fund, or one hundred fifty-six thousand six hundred and sixty-
six dollars and sixty-seven cents ($156,666.67); and (iv) Service Awards, not to exceed two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to each Class Representative.

The Settlement Agreement also releases all Released Claims (as defined in the Settlement 
Agreement) against all Released Parties.  

7. What claims are Settlement Class Members giving up under the settlement?

Settlement Class Members who do submit timely and valid Opt Out request will be bound by the